

February 23, 2024

To our Friends of Indian Lake Nazarene Camp,

I trust that this letter finds you and yours well and that you are anticipating a wonderful summer at camp and on the beautiful Indian Lake waters. We here at ILNC are preparing for this summer and wanted you to be aware of a few changes coming to the boat launch and docks. One major change is how you will access the boat launch this year. You will no longer have a key card. Everything will be done by your cellular device. In the fall you had a link sent to you to download an app called Swiftlane. When you register your watercraft with ILNC your link on the app will be activated for the season. You will need to be within 10' of the gate that you are trying to access, and it will allow you to enter through your Bluetooth on your device. Also, cameras will be installed at the boat launch due to the past vandalism to the boat launch gates.

In 2019, we were notified by Brady Township's Ordinance Enforcement Officer that ILNC would be fined if found not in compliance with Section 11.9-A sub paragraph B.6.e which describes the permitted use of the Boat Launch and Docking in the ILNC marina.

The above-mentioned regulation identifies legal watercraft that can be launched and/or docked at ILNC's site. These include and **are limited to watercraft owned by and registered to**:

- Leaseholders of Indian Lake Nazarene Camp
- Registered guests of ILNC (including RV park)
- Owners of lots on Indian Lake (riparian)

Launch access to Indian Lake and docking are **prohibited** to any watercraft **not registered** to persons described above. ILNC is provided a current list of Indian Lake waterfront lot owners (riparian) from the Brady and Pavilion Township offices.

To summarize, if you provide ILNC's office with a letter from a riparian giving you permission to launch your watercraft, ILNC will not be able to legally accommodate that request. Also, if you are visiting a relative/friend of one of the persons described above, ILNC is **unable** to legally allow your boat access through our Boat Launch.

To keep ILNC out of legal jeopardy, any attempt to launch a watercraft that has not been registered and approved at the ILNC office will result in the immediate deactivation of your access to the boat launch with no refund to be issued. To help us know if your boat is registered, place your ILNC 2024 sticker on the side of your watercraft. If you have any questions, you may call our office at 269-649-2281.

Looking forward to a wonderful season on the lake,

Jeffrey Hodge Executive Director